

CASE NO. A11-0705

STATE OF MINNESOTA
IN SUPREME COURT

City of Moorhead,

Appellant,

vs.

Red River Cooperative Power Association,

Respondent.

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
LEAGUE OF MINNESOTA CITIES

Kathleen M. Brennan (# 256870)
Corey J. Ayling (#157466)
McGRANN SHEA CARNIVAL
STRAUGHN & LAMB, CHTD.
800 Nicollet Mall, Suite 2600
Minneapolis, MN 55402-7035
Telephone: (612) 338-2525

Benjamin E. Thomas (#0204882)
WOLD JOHNSON, P.C.
500 Second Avenue North, #400
Box 1680
Fargo, ND 58107
Telephone: (710) 235-5515

Attorneys for Appellant
City of Moorhead

Harold LeVander, Jr. (#62509)
FELHABER, LARSON, FENLON
& VOGT, P.A.
444 Cedar Street, Suite 2100
St. Paul, MN 55101-2136
Telephone: (651) 222-6321

Sara Gullickson McGrane (#233213)
Jessica M. Marsh (#388353)
220 South Sixth Street, Suite 2200
Minneapolis MN 55402-4504
Telephone: (612) 339-6321

Attorneys for Respondent
Red River Cooperative Power Association

Susan L. Naughton (#0259743)
LEAGUE OF MINNESOTA CITIES
145 University Avenue West
St. Paul, MN 55103-2044
Telephone: 651-281-1232

Attorney for *Amicus Curiae*
League of Minnesota Cities

Elizabeth A. Wefel (#251951)
FLAHERTY & HOOD, P.A.
525 Park Street, Suite 470
St. Paul, MN 55103
(651) 225-8840

Attorney for *Amici Curiae*
Minnesota Municipal Utilities Association
Missouri River Energy Services
Western Minnesota Municipal Power
Agency, and
Coalition of Greater Minnesota Cities

Richard J. Johnson (#0051676)
Michael J. Bradley (#0010625)
MOSS & BARNETT
4800 Wells Fargo Center
90 South Seventh Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402-4129
(612) 877-5000

Attorneys for Otter Tail Power Company,
ALLETE, Inc. d/b/a Minnesota Power,
Interstate Power and Light Company,
Northern States Power Company, Great
River Energy and Minnesota Rural Electric
Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Statement of the Legal Issue.....	1
Statement of the Identity of Amicus Curiae.....	2
Statement of the Case and Facts.....	2
Introduction and Summary of Argument.....	2
Legal Argument.....	4
I. This case will have a significant, statewide impact on Minnesota cities.....	4
II. If this Court creates an exception to the fair-market-value standard for determining damages for eminent-domain proceedings involving electric utility property, it will have negative effects on Minnesota cities.....	5
III. The creation of an exception to the fair-market-value standard would be bad public policy.....	7
Conclusion.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Minnesota Constitution	
Minn. Const. Art. I, § 13.....	5
Minn. Const. Art. III, § 1.....	7
Minnesota Statutes and Session Laws	
Minn. Stat. § 15B.31.....	5
Minn. Stat. § 117.187.....	9
Minn. Stat. § 161.20.....	5
Minn. Stat. § 216B.47.....	<i>passim</i>
Minn. Stat. § 645.17 (3).....	9
Minn. Stat. § 645.17 (5).....	11
2006 Minn. Laws Ch. 214.....	9
Minnesota Cases	
<i>Albert and Harlow, Inc. v. Great Northern Oil Co.</i> , 167 N.W.2d 500 (Minn. 1969).....	8
<i>Brayton v. Pawlenty</i> , 781 N.W.2d 357 (Minn. 2010).....	10
<i>Cooperative Power Ass'n v. Assand</i> , 288 N.W.2d 697 (Minn. 1980).....	10
<i>County of Dakota v. George W. Cameron, IV</i> , ___ N.W.2d ___ (Minn. Ct. App. March 26, 2012).....	9
<i>Larson v. State</i> , 790 N.W.2d 700 (Minn. 2010).....	7-8
<i>Moorhead Economic Dev. Auth. v. Anda</i> , 789 N.W.2d 860 (Minn. 2010).....	8
<i>Staab v. Diocese of St. Cloud</i> , ___ N.W.2d ___ (Minn. April 18, 2012).....	8

State v. Kettelson, 801 N.W.2d 160 (Minn. 2010).....9

State v. Pahl, 100 N.W.2d 724 (Minn. 1960).....5

Federal Constitution

U.S. Const. amend. V.....5

Federal Cases

Kirby Forest Indus., Inc. v. United States, 467 U.S. 1 (1984).....5

Olson v. United States, 292 U.S. 246 (1934).....5
